Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Rothesay Bay Domain.

#### GALWAY, Governor-General.

### By his Deputy,

# MICHAEL MYERS.

### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of July, 1939.

#### Present :

# HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-eight of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

### The Waitemata County Council

to be the Rothesay Bay Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the twenty-first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, at noon, as the time when, and the Waitemata County Council's Office, No. 1 Princes Street, Auckland, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

ROTHESAY BAY DOMAIN.-NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. AUGMESAY DAY DOMAIN.—NORTH AUGMAND LAND DISTRICT. ALL those areas in Waitemata County containing by admeasurement 2 acres 0 roods 26.4 perches, more or less, situated in Block IV, Waitemata Survey District, being Lot 30 on D.P. 20351, part Allotment 260 and Lot 22 on D.P. 27883, part north portion Allotment 186, Parish of Takapuna. As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/1046A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. thereon bordered red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/1046.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Makuri Domain

GALWAY, Governor-General.

# By his Deputy,

# MICHAEL MYERS. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of July, 1939.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

> Lawrence Routledge Dransfield, Lawrence Kottledge Dra Alan Templer Poulton, John Perry Tylee, Charles Basil Tylee, Arthur Henry Eglinton, George Caleb Powell, Walter Parker, John Denis Murphy, and Francis Trevor Rutherford

to be the Makuri Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the seventh day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Makuri Public Hall as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

### SCHEDULE.

MAKURI DOMAIN.-WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 162, Town of Makuri : Area, 11 acres 1 rood, more or less.

- Suburban Section 159, Town of Makuri: Area 14 acres 2 roods 5 perches, more or less. Section 167, Town of Makuri : Area, 10 acres 1 rood 13 perches, more or less.
- Suburban Section 169, Town of Makuri: Area, 3 acres
- 1 rood 30 perches, more or less. Suburban Section 170, Town of Makuri: Area, 2 acres
- 3 roods 23 perches, more or less. C. A. JEFFERY,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/115.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Whitianga Survey District, Auckland Land District.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. By his Deputy,

# MICHAEL MYERS.

### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 19th day of July, 1939.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred mon him by other if L conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive control of the said Dollinhol, doth hereby cancel the reservation for a resting-place for travelling stock over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

### SCHEDULE.

Auckland Land District.

SECTION 6, Block IV, Whitianga Survey District : Area, 10 ácres, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/433.)

Changing the Purpose of Reserves in Christchurch Survey District, Canterbury Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

By his Deputy, MICHAEL MYERS.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of July, 1939.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto are reserves duly set apart for public purposes: And whereas it is expedient that the purpose of the reservation over such lands shall be changed to reserves for recreation purposes :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (a) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that the purpose of the reserves described in the Schedule hereto is hereby changed from reserves for public purposes to reserves for recreation purposes.

#### SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 4272, Block XVI, Christchurch Survey District : Area, 1 rood 39.2 perches, more or less. Reserve 4273, Block XVI, Christchurch Survey District :

Area, 1 rood 4.4 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/948.)

No. 56